

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMERICAN ASSOCIATION of UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS and AMERICAN FEDERATION
of TEACHERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT of JUSTICE
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-02429-MKV

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNANCE, KATE
ANDRIAS, JESSICA BULMAN-POZEN, AND OLATUNDE C. JOHNSON IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP

Gregory A. Clarick
Nora Niedzielski-Eichner
Clarick Gueron Reisbaum LLP
41 Madison Avenue, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Spending Power Belongs to Congress, not the Executive 2

II. The Spending Clause Requires that Recipients Be Given Clear Notice of and Consent to Any Conditions Imposed on Their Receipt of Federal Funds 5

III. Defendants Have Usurped Congress’s Spending Power and Violated the Separation of Powers by Withholding Funds Inconsistent with Statutory Requirements and by Attempting to Impose New Conditions of which Columbia Lacked Notice When It Accepted Funds..... 6

IV. Defendants Have Violated the Spending Clause by Conditioning Funds on the Relinquishing of Academic Freedom 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	2, 12
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	11
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	11
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	5, 10
<i>Bennett v. New Jersey</i> , 470 U.S. 632 (1985).....	6
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024).....	3
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	3
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3, 5
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	1, 5, 10
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	11

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984).....12

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....4

Harmon v. Brucker,
355 U.S. 579 (1958).....11

Heim v. Daniel,
81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023)13

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....13

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989).....4

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....13

Nat’l Council of Nonprofits v. OMB,
No. 25-cv-0239, 2025 WL 368852 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2025)4

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024).....12

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....6

NFIB v. OSHA,
595 U.S. 109 (2022).....4, 6

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981).....5, 6, 10

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972).....12

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
No. 22-cv-0337, 2025 WL 685124 (D.M.D. Mar. 4, 2025)4

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....12

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....11

Soule v. Connecticut Ass’n of Sch., Inc.,
90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)6, 10

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....3

Sweezy v. New Hampshire,
354 U.S. 234 (1957).....13

Widakuswara v. Lake,
No. 25-cv-2390, 2025 WL 945869 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2025).....4

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. I12, 13, 14

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 23

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8 cl. 11

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 72

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706.....9

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-12, 8, 9, 10

Administrative Procedure Act.....9

Civil Rights Act of 1964..... *passim*

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987.....10

Regulations

28 C.F.R. §§ 42.106–1118

28 C.F.R. § 42.108(c).....8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 100.6-11.....8

34 C.F.R. § 100.8(c).....8, 9

41 C.F.R. § 101-6.211-38, 9

41 C.F.R. §§ 101-6.212-1 to -4,.....8

41 C.F.R. §§ 101-6.213-1 to -78

41 C.F.R. § 101-6.214.....8

45 C.F.R. §§ 80.6-80.118

45 C.F.R. § 80.8(c).....8, 9

Other Authorities

110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964).....9, 10

Letter from Josh Gruenbaum, Comm’r of the Fed. Acquisition Serv., et al. to Dr. Katrina
Armstrong, Interim President, Columbia University (Mar. 13, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/34DW-QWZ3>.....7, 8

S. Rep. No. 100-64 (1987)
as reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3.....9, 10

THE FEDERALIST NO. 58 (James Madison)3

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)3

U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., *DOJ, HHS, ED, and GSA Announce Initial Cancellation of Grants and
Contracts to Columbia University Worth \$400 Million* (Mar. 7, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/72VB-JXLL>.....7

U.S. Gen. Servs. Admin., *HHS, ED, and GSA Announce Additional Measures to End Anti-
Semitic Harassment on College Campuses* (Mar. 3, 2025),
<https://perma.cc/CTQ5-D64L>.....7
